State of South Dakota

EIGHTY-FIFTH SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2010

474R0662

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1010

Introduced by: Representatives Cronin, Gibson, Rausch, Rounds, and Verchio and Senators Brown, Gillespie, Gray, Hanson (Gary), Haverly, and Howie

- 1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, Requesting the appointment of a special task force to study
- 2 the highway needs and the financing of the highway needs for the state and its political
- 3 subdivisions.
- 4 WHEREAS, the Legislature requests the Governor to establish a Transportation
- 5 Infrastructure Task Force and to appoint its membership; and
- WHEREAS, the task force members shall include the executive director of the South Dakota
- 7 Petroleum and Propane Marketers Association; a representative from the wholesale fuel
- 8 business either petroleum or propane; a representative from the bulk fuel business either
- 9 petroleum or propane; a representative from a retail convenience store; the executive director
- of the South Dakota Association of Cooperatives; the executive director of the South Dakota
- 11 Auto Dealers Association/South Dakota Truckers Association; a South Dakota based
- automobile dealer; a South Dakota based trucking firm representative; a representative of the
- ethanol producers who is based in South Dakota; two citizens from the state of South Dakota
- who live in the state at least ten months of the year; and a representative of the Governor's
- 15 Office; and

- 2 - HCR 1010

1 WHEREAS, the Transportation Infrastructure Task Force shall study the many different 2 funding sources, present and future, that should be enacted to fund the needs of both state and 3 local roads in the state of South Dakota; and 4 WHEREAS, the Governor shall make the initial appointments by May 1, 2010. If any 5 vacancy occurs on the task force, the vacancy shall be filled in the same manner as the original 6 appointment was made; and 7 WHEREAS, all task force members shall be volunteers and there will be no compensation 8 for serving on this task force, the members shall elect a chair and vice chair, and the members 9 shall provide the necessary support to coordinate the meetings: 10 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Eighty-11 fifth Legislature of the State of South Dakota, the Senate concurring therein, that the Governor 12 should appoint a special task force to study the highway needs and the financing of highway 13 needs in the state; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the task force shall report to the Governor's office and

the Legislature its findings and recommendations by November 15, 2010. The Governor shall

submit legislation, if any required, to implement the recommendations of the task force.

14

15

16